20237CL/23 11:%55:14

Fnd-Puzat

T4l-11140
lal-1213C
141-114130
141-11430
i41-34200
laL-14z90
1£2-14500
143 143510
141-148C0

14i-21191
1d41-21320
147-21340
14:i-21342

141-21343
=41-21344
1431-21345%
142-213486
145-21548
141-2313473
L2Ll-21350
141-21352
1+1-21355
Z41-21337
141212323
141-21380
141-213¢5
i4i-21380
141-21334
141-2238%
Z41-21389
1431-213%0
141-21392
141-21333
241-213%6
i e

141-2139¢%
141l-214z0
141-31510
1:1-28100
141-28500
14i-28511
Zil-28620
141-23930

CAMPIELL €T, XN

Ba.ance Siest

ATCTUNT Name

: REGLSTER, AND SLIRIFF
ACCOUNTE RETEIVASLE

DIHE FroM O GUVERNMENTS

S5TIMATZD RE =1

UHLIGQUILATED ENCUMBRANCES \CONTRCL)
EXPENDITURES - CURRENT YEAR {CONTRIL;
TEANSFIZRS TG OTHER FIDS (CORTROL)

EZp CHGD TO RESERVE FCOR PRIOR YRS =HE

3]

TOTAL A8F

LIABILITIES

ACCCUNTS FAYABLE
ATTIREMNENT CONTRIBITIONS

AMERICAN FAMTLY LIFE ASSURANCE
TRANSAMERICA

WASHINGTON NATTIOMAL INSURANTE COMPANY
NATIONAL TEACHSRE ASSOCTIATION
FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES
MYIDZALDCOTOR

HEALTH TNSURANCE

DENTEL INSURANCE

ISADLE

GWIGH SUES

HORACE MANN LIFE

HORACE MANM ROTH

$UMMER HTALTH INSURANCE
SARNISEMENTS AND LEVIES

[ZCEA) /TEA/NZA DUES

CRECIT UNIGY DECUCTIONS

AMERIFLEX

TEMPLETON

COMEINELD THRSURANCE

RETIREE EMELIYER ZIXPENSE

HEALTH EMPLOYER

LIFE EMPLOYER

COLONTAL

AMERITAS VISION

AMERITAS VIZION SUMMER

BMERITAS DENTAL SUMMER

RETATNAGE PAYABLE

DUE T3 FRIMARY GOVERNMENT
APPROPRTATIONS (CONTROL]

REVENUES 'CONTROLS

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS |CONTERDL)
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYMENTS

OTHER DEFZRRID/UNAVATLABLE REVENUE

FlaxGeand (?.6U;

TL,OT0E,170.22

514,
333,252,
Il9.
2,137,
1,817,
1ca
130.
3,412,
75,738,
23,565,
23,774,
285,
70

25,
24,124,
5,313
123,
190,
2,445
5C

3. 671,
49.
J.o22.
4,322 .
28,601,
3,883
1.742
2,732
126

G
42.7953.472.
21,925,035,
1,092,
31, 260.
73,583,

w0
o
[

(SIS

= N PP |

woo W

g

[ === R S R
€ @ W o kIR

LN R
=3 ©
'

v o
'

o

PR

<

u

U,

4

o
'

3

.

[ I T P TR It
1 o

oo o
|

S
[

“wl



o oo

SIS

1
=3
£

[P Y R S T T Y]

LR e VT T

Ja s

SICUMERANCES - CUREET
ENTUMBRANCES - PRICR YEAR

RESTRICTID FOR EDULL

ELSTRITTED FOR 3CPPORT SERV
AUDGET BISTRICTIL FOR SUPFCR
RESTRICTED FCR CAPITAL CGUTLAY

BUDGET HESTRATOTED FOR CARITAL SUTLAY
ZOMMTTTED FOPR EDUCATION

BUDGET COMMITTED FOR EDUCATLION
CCMMITTED FCr TAPITAL PROJESTE

BUZGET CTCMMITTED HIR CAPITAL PRCIISTS
COMMITTED FOR OTHER PUREPSSES
JNASSISNED

SCCGET UNASSIGHED

T

¥
1=
o

[

S

A T T

L I S
e

[TL I S Y

S L RN

RO
3O W W
oo o -
P

\

bl L

[ I RV S I )

WL

[ B S TR )

D i oo

1.
3.

o
oy

PR

=3




CLR CL}

LOCAL 2PTI0N Si:
MIX DRINE 'taX
COAL ZEVERANTE TAX
MARRIAGE LICENSES
MZISCELLANEOUS RETUNTS
SALE QF EQUIPHMENT
CONTRIBUTTONS & SIFTS
I7 EDUCATION PROCH

ATTENDANCT
HEALTH 3ERVICES
STHER STUDENT SUPPCRT

R
€L
[

o

-1

[T
o

3]
l{a}
&
ul
3]

o e

b=

o

W

&
[T

€

—
[
&

I8}
w
b=

[
£}

S

-1

s

R

[T T
I

Sy 0 @

[T

5
.2

-]

[

B
4
2
s

o e

oW R o2

W

L)
3SR
oo

e

w1

i

wi

o ;™

Uow
o b
L
| SN

oy

[ TP )

m

L

k2
.

-1
@ s
[
Vo

BODY EDUCATION PROGRAM

-0

oo
-1

b
[F= S N Y
-1

on

e

(v}

W

-
.4
7

15
G ow w
W
3 a2

=1
[YTRNES I N ]
[r -

-1

REZULAR IKSTRUCTICN PROGHEAM
ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIUN FROGRAM
SFRCIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PR

TECHNGLOGY
SCARD OF EDUCETION

4
3
=
3

[T

= pe
w
o
La
N
-
wiomoom

L IS
i @

S T S
[ N R,
b
VIS
SIS

L
W
=]

Ly Ooan

Py

a:
[}

d

-i

L5 i

b

o
WGl

[ RN

w“

almoo

23w

o
[

COFFICE CF THE SUPERINTENDENT
OFFICE QF THE FRINCIPAL

ISCRL SERVICES
OPERATICN OF PLANT

[ RN
=1 L

[ RSN
[~
[SL' S}
A
el 8 R |
D n o e @
a

WO e
oL

15

il

™o
[




PRI PURPCSHE

EoonunT Descriprion

EXPENDITURES

(%)
w
s
o
'
[N]
n
-
i
i
N

w

s
i

=]
Fa
.
-
w

an

e

£
Cood
LS
-1
woon
(=]
o

458,308 §5 2.8 E
) .3
i a P .
& RE: ~24,8314.57 3 1
22137 BDUCATION 2 2
2 0 0
L

w

452710 ELUCATICM
30 EDUCATION
E5120 TRAN

o N

Toral GENERAL PURPCEF SCHIOL

* End oI Keport: CAMPBELL CU FINANCE +



TRANSAMERICE
WASHINGTUN NATIOMA
NATISNEL TEACHARS

[N
o

ta

HORACE MANNM RCTH
SUMMIR HEALTHE INSU
FARNISHMENTS AND LE

TOMEINZD INSURANCE

[

b

<TAS DENTAL SIMMEZ
HeCL2THG TAYES

L X
R 2) R B

CCMMITTED FUR OJTHER

ne 72

Ty
-

497,
0.194.

L2858

Gl



4




=]

1

SDUCATION
ECUTATICN
ELUCATION PRESTHOGL
RUURAL ECUCATION
Z15T CENTURY COMMUNITY LIARMNING JENTE
EISENEOWER PROFESSIONAL
COVID-1% GRANT
BARZEA

COVID-13 GRANT #4

ER FZDERAL THROUGH

CTISn
EQUCRTION
ILOCA
FERVIIEBE
OTHER STUDENT S
LA ILSTRUCT
ELUCATION

-

i

iR

FROG

)

pise

13

O n o kD

br

i
o

'™
v

I<
FNER

won

T [ SR R S )

-
1

=

=]

.

e

moRn O W

&
uy

[ STV N

.

S

7

[ A7

Goo s

o
A
=R W'Y

[ P A

U

-
W]

ECRRT

[Sal R FTRV.]

o

L= )

34
2

n

o e
T S VTS

W
8]

[V

o om

Wk w3

o

™

=

pa

=



SIS0 1023015

IR GOVERRM

El
ESTIMATED REVENUES 4,427, 32

1431437 UNLIQUIZATED ENTUMBEANCES (SCHTECL 139 35171
143-143373 EXEEND - I ; T oTEZ 057,13
Li1-14500 EXP CHGD TC RISIRWE SCR SRICR YRA 50,454 5
TOTAL ASSETS T 231,350,128
TN NATIONAL INZLEANTE COMTINT

MYIDEALDOCTOR
HEALTE INSURRNCE
ENTAL INSTEANCE
TE23LE

SUMMER HEALTZ

AIRMEDCARE
COMBINED INZURAX

HZALTH ZMPELIYER
I 3 LIFZ EMFLOYER 3.1
3 2 COLCNIAL 1,685 . 32-
14£3-2703%7 AMERITAS VIZIiM 332,712
143-313324 AMERITAS v BUMMER 456,22~
iq41-213 AMERITAS DENTAI SUMMER 1,362.23-
122-2 AEDROPRTATIONS (CONTHOL) 5 14.89-

e
o
3]

W

ot
OO W
[

e
[ = i &)

REIVERUES !
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUKDS (CONTRAL:

HEALTH INSURRNCS EAVMENTS

oL

W

ra
TR
kY

|
[

WO m o e e
4

2
143
la3-2

3

.
N

TOTAL LIABILITI:zS 5L0AAL, 310, L3~

EQUITIES

3%1.%5-

571 67-

ENCUMBRENCES - CURRENT YEAR
ERCUMBRANCES - PEIOR YEAR

RESTRICTED FCR NFERARTICN OF NON- 82655
BUDGEZT RESTRICTZD FOR CPORATICM 175,520, 00
RESTRICTEDZ FOE 2THER PFURPOSES 12.53%-
BUDGET RESTRICTED FOR OTHER PURD

o9
in
1
%]
-
b
i







s

Lad

0

v
'
|

Lon-

255,608,

RANT

.

ZhT

SCRYVIZE BQUIDH

1
b
%

SE
oo

F

3

ERAN

JLFaCD

IWVESTHEN

N

I

19

Sz

2

1
44

@

o
oy

r

5,812

H
r+
(5]
(34
5]
[T

Tozal #X




CAMPBELL COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Jeff Mariow, Director
P.O. Box 843 * 555 Main Street
Jacksboro, TN 37757
Office: 423-562-6201 * Fax 423-562-0535

FR: Richard Terry, Budget Analyst
Date: February 4, 2021
RE: Budget Amendments

Dear Board Member,

Attached you will find proposed Budget Amendments for the February 9, 2021 Board of Education

meeting to be held at 6:00 p.m. via zoom and in person at the BOE central office. [f additional budget
amendments are requested that need to be acted upon within this month they will prepared and e-mailed to
members. Alsc copies of any supplemental budget amendments will be delivered to the Board of Education
meeting for disbursement to members.

Please remember the auditors require that the specific budget amendment(s) being approved
are to be referenced in the motion(s) for approval at the Board of Education meeting.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the proposed Budget Amendments please contact
Jeff Marlow or myself at 562-6201 and we will be pleased to discuss them. The proposed Budget
Amendments are summarized as follows:

RESOLUTION 241 the Campbeli County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:
the State Department of Education is providing additional funds which are being appropriated
to enable a one time, non-recurring pay bonus for full-time certificated personnel and full-time
school nurses (with funding inclusive of employer benefits costs for social security, retirement,
and medicare), and: non-certificated employees that are paid using the certified employee pay
scale (such as non-certified ISS instructors, non-certified Vo, Ed. instructors, IT Supervisor,
Maintenance Coordinator) and all other non-certified employees are being specifically
excluded from receiving the pay bonus as a compliance requirement established by the State
Department of Education, and:

RESOLUTION 2-2 the Campbell County Director of Schaals has reviewed the amendmentis) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends appraval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
slightly greater revenue is anticipated for the ROCT program based on the wage allocations
and these funds are being appropriated accordingly, and:

RESOLUTION 23 the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment{s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
operational needs and/or personnel requirements in a fiscal year are often different than the
year befare; therefore, realignment of budget line items are needed to meet the needs of the
current fiscal year, particularly for changes in medical insurance participation, and;



RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

2-4
141

2-5 BOE
141

2-6 BOE
141

2-7 BOE
141

2-8 BOE
142

2-9 BOE
142

2-10 BOE
142

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
realignment is being made between personnel accounts due to a Principal being out on leave
and reguiring interim replacements within the personnel at the school site to facilitate
operational needs, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:
implementation of the Flu Vaccine program used less funds than anticipated and
appropriations are being reduced with unutilized advance funds returned to the LaFollette
Medical Foundation accordingly, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:
the Board of Education has received additional funding reiative to the Adult Education
program and these funds are being appropriated to aliow transfer of these monies to the
established fiscal agent (Claiborne County Board of Edugation) for the program in the local
area, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schaols has reviewed the amendmeni(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbeli County Board of Education, and;
the Gear Up grant has approved carryover funding from the prior year that is being
appropriated for use as identified by the project manager, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education,
and;although the Remote Learning Technology Grant (RLTG) funds were awarded by the
State and appropriated in October 2020 the award was based on an anticipated
reimbursementfrebate wherein the State would provide $200 for every three devices {student
notebooks/laptops) purchased by the BOE within the appiicable time period specified within
the grant information; however, the order{s) for devices under the first ESSER grant have
been significantly delayed and the Remote Learning Technology Grant period for "earning"
the reimbursement/rebate was extended through March 31, 2021 and at the present time,
based on estimated delivery information from the vendor, receipt of the devices and payment
for same are anticipated to be completed prior to the March 31, 2021 Remote Learning
Technology Grant expiration which will allow for the school system to “earn” the
reimbursementirebate for future use: however, orders cannot presently be placed using the
Remote Learning Technology Grant funds until such time as the actual reimbursementirebate
has been received by the BOE, therefore the exhibit page illustrates no change in the
estimated revenues and appropriations with the purpose of this amendment being to clarify
the use of the Remote Learning Technology Grant funds are not allowable until the receipt of
the reimbursement/rebate funds, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbeli County Board of Education, and;
the Title | program appropriations are being realigned to meet operational needs and to
reconcile to approved changes made in the State's ePlan platform, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Camphbell County Board of Education, and;
the need exists to realign appropriations under the District Priority Schaol Improvement Grant
to provide for additional equipment needs by reducing in-service/staff development by funds
ot anticipated to be needed for such purpose, and;



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education is providing additional funds which are being appropriated to enable a one
time, non-recurring pay bonus for full-time certificated personnel and full-time schooi nurses (with funding
inclusive of employer benefits costs for social security, retirement, and medicare), and;

WHEREAS, non-certificated employees that are paid using the certified employee pay scale (such as non-certified 1SS
instructors, non-certified Voc. Ed. instructors, IT Supervisor, Maintenance Coordinator) and all other non-
certified employees are being specifically excluded from receiving the pay bonus as a compliance requirement
established by the State Department of Education, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 9th day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT A
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: BONUS PAY/STATE FUNDS
SECTION 2. All resclutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST;

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-1

EXHIBIT: A

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: BONUS PAY/STATE FUNDS

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct S$Obj
141 - 46990 - - 894 - 00134 - Other State Revenues $0.00 $218,500.00 $218,500.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $218,500.00 $218,500.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct S0bj
141 - 71400 - 189 - 994 - 00134 - Other Salaries & Wages $0.00 $185,295.00 $185,285.00
141 - 71400 - 201 - 994 - 00134 - Social Security $0.00 $11,488.00 $11,488.00
141 - 71400 - 204 - 994 - 00134 - State Retirement $0.00 $19,030.00 $19,030.00
141 - 71400 - 212 - 994 - 00134 - Employer Medicare $0.00 $2,687.00 $2,687.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $218,500.00 $218,500.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct S0bj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2.2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, slightly greater revenue is anticipated for the ROCT program based on the wage allocations and these funds
are being appropriated accordingly, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in  reqular  session this Sth day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT B
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ROTC PROGRAM
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ROTC PROGRAM

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-2

EXHIBIT: B

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 47640 - - 894 - 47640 - ROTC Reimbursement $62,465.00 $1,773.00 $64,238.00
TOTAL: $62 465.00 $1.773.00 $64,238.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 71400 - 189 - 994 - 47640 - Other Salaries & Wages $62,465.00 $1,773.00 $64,238.00
TOTAL: $62,465.00 $1,773.00 $64,238.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASFE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
’_—__.4__
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, operational needs and/or personnel requirements in a fiscal year are often different than the year before;
therefore, realignment of budget line items are needed to meet the needs of the current fiscal year, particulzrly
for changes in medical insurance participation, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this Sth day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT C
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REQUIREMENTS
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists,

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of £ducation Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-3

EXHIBIT: C

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REQUIREMENTS

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET DECREASE BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SQbj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72120 - 207 - 992 - 00098 - Medical insurance $31,060.00 $14,400.00 $45,460.00
141 - 71100 - 207 - 994 - 00207 - Medical Insurance $50,467 .00 ($14,400.00) $36,0687.00
TOTAL: $81,527 .00 $0.00 $81,527 00
FUND BALANCE
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-4

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, realignment is being made between personnel accounts due to a Principal being out on leave and requiring
interim replacements within the personnel at the school site to facilitate operational needs, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 9th day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT D
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: PERSONNEL & OPERATIONAL NEEDS
SECTION 2. All resolutions in confiict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public weifare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS Sth day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-4

EXHIBIT: D
FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: PERSONNEL & OPERATIONAL NEEDS

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct S0bj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APFROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SOCbj
141 - 72410 - 104 - 981 - 00005 - Principals $77.041.00 $19,244 00 $96,285 .00
141 - 72410 - 201 - 991 - 00005 - Social Security $4,777.00 $1,200.00 $5,977.00
141 - 72410 - 204 - 991 - 00005 - State Retirement $7,913.00 $1,877.00 $9,800.00
141 - 72410 - 206 - 991 - 00005 - Life Insurance $128.00 $12.00 $140.00
141 - 72410 - 212 - 991 - 00005 - Employer Medicare $1,118.00 $280.00 $1,398.00
141 - 71100 - 116 - 991 - 00005 - Teachers $452 483.00 ($22,701.00) $429,782.00
141 - 72410 - 206 - 993 - 00010 - Life Insurance $256.00 {$12.00) $244 00
TOTAL: $543,716.00 $0.00 $543,716.00
ELIND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTICN NUMBER 2-5 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, implementation of the Flu Vaccine program used less funds than anticipated and appropriations are being
reduced with unutilized advance funds returned to the LaFollette Medical Foundation accordingly, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in  regular  session this 9th day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT E
CATEGCRY/DEPT/DESC: FLU VACCINE/LAFQLLETTE MEDICAL FOUNDATION
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such confiict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-5 BOE

EXHIBIT: E
FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: FLU VACCINE/LAFOLLETTE MEDICAL FOUNDATION

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Frnd Function Ling SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 44570 - - 994 - 48130 - Contributions & Gifts $71,750.00 {$25,092.63) $46,657.37

TOTAL: $71,750.00 {$25,092.63}) $46,657.37

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE} BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72810 - 459 - 994 - 48130 - Other Supplies & Materials $71,750.00 {825,092 .63) $46,657 .37
TOTAL: $71,750.00 ($25,092.63) $46,657.37

FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET

Fnd Function Lineg SFnd SFunct SObj

TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-6 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has received additional funding relative to the Aduit Education program and these
funds are being appropriated to allow transfer of these monies to the established fiscal agent (Claiborne
County Board of Education) for the program in the locai area, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this Sth day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT F
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ADULT EDUCATION
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-6 BOE

EXHIBIT: F
FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ADULT EDUCATION

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line $Fnd SFunct SObj
141 - 44570 - - 994 - RE12S - Contributions & Gifts $106.20 $35.00 $141.20
TOTAL: $106.20 $35.00 $141.20
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 71400 - 589 - 994 - RE12S - Other Charges $3,207.15 $35.00 $3,242.15
TOTAL: $3,207.15 $35.00 $3,242 15
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCQOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-7 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, the Gear Up grant has approved carryover funding from the prior year that is being appropriated for use as
identified by the project manager, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this Sth day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT G
CATEGCRY/DEPT/DESC: GEAR UP CARRYOVER
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:;

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-7 BOE

EXHIBIT: G
FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: GEAR UP CARRYOVER

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOQUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 47500 - - 994 - 94334 - Other Federal through State $257,080.00 $31,428.82 $288,488.82
TOTAL: $257,080.00 $31,428.82 $288,488.82
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS}
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET DECREASE BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 71400 - 499 - 994 - 94334 - Qther Supplies & Materials $87,950.00 $31,428.82 $119,378.82
TOTAL: $87,950.00 $31,428 82 $119,378.82
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {CECREASE) BUDGET
End Funclion Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-8 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, althcugh the Remote Learning Technology Grant (RLTG) funds were awarded by the State and appropriated
in October 2020 the award was based on an anticipated reimbursement/rebate wherein the State would
provide $200 for every three devices (student notebooks/laptops) purchased by the BOE within the applicable
time period specified within the grant information; however, the order(s) for devices under the first ESSER
grant have been significantly delayed and the Remote Learning Technology Grant period for "eaming” the
reimbursement/rebate was extended through March 31, 2021 and at the present time, based on estimated
delivery information from the vendor, receipt of the devices and payment for same are anticipated to be
completed prior to the March 31, 2021 Remote Learning Technology Grant expiration which will allow for the
school system to "earn" the reimbursement/rebate for future use; however, orders cannot presently be placed
using the Remote Learning Technology Grant funds until such time as the actual reimbursement/rebate has
been received by the BOE, therefore the exhibit page illustrates no change in the estimated revenues and
appropriations with the purpose of this amendment being to clarify the use of the Remote Learning
Technology Grant funds are not allowable until the receipt of the reimbursement/rebate funds, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 8th day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT H
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REMOTE LEARNING TECHNOLOGY GRANT
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such canflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESCLUTION NUMBER 2-8 BOE

EXHIBIT: H

FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REMOTE LEARNING TECHNOLOGY GRANT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
EFnd Function Line §Fnd SFunct SObj
142 - 47304 - - 933 - - COVID-19 Grant #4 $359,583.04 $0.00 $359,583.94
TOTAL: $359,583.94 $0.00 $359,583.94
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMEBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 71100 - 722 - 933 - - Regular Instruction Equipment $359,583.94 $0.00 $359,583.54
TOTAL: $359,583.94 $0.00 $359,583.04
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObi
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESGLUTION NUMBER 2-8 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s} described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the Title | program appropriations are being realigned to meet operational needs and to reconcile to approved
changes made in the State's ePlan platform, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 9th day of February, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT |
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: TITLE | PROGRAM RECONCILIATION/OPERATIONS
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resclution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS $th day of February, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-9 BOE

EXHIBIT: |

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: TITLE | PROGRAM RECONCILIATION/OPERATIONS

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCQUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObi

TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROQVED INCREASE AMENDED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00009 - Educational Assistants $20,907.00 $1,992.00 $22,899.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00020 - Educational Assistants $37,887 .00 $4,414 .00 $42,301.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 000Q9 - Social Security $4,320.00 $123.00 $4,443 .00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00010 - Sacial Security $10,434.00 $2,731.13 $13,165.13
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00010 - State Retirement $13,703.00 $1,531.38 $15,234.38
142 - 71100 - 206 - 100 - 00011 - Life Insurance $192.00 $17.40 $209.40
142 - 71100 - 207 - 100 - QD011 - Medical Insurance $13.427.00 $4,990.78 $18,417.78
142 - 71100 - 207 - 100 - 00020 - Medical Insurance $13,508.00 $3.152.00 $16,660.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00009 - Employer Medicare $1,011.00 $28.00 $1,039.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00010 - Ermployer Medicare $2,520.00 $560.00 $3,080.00
142 - 71100 - 429 - 100 - Q0001 - Instructional Supplies & Materials $32,000.00 $20,500.00 $52,500.00
142 - 71100 - 429 - 100 - 00007 - Instructional Supplies & Materials $10,000.00 $3,000.00 $13,000.00
142 - 71100 - 429 - 100 - 00008 - Instructional Supplies & Materials $10,900.00 $2,000.00 $12,800.00
142 - 72210 - 524 - 100 - - In Service/Staff Development $35,000.00 $58.12 $35,058.12
142 - 72210 - 589 - 100 - - Other Charges $100,000.00 $13,000.00 $113,000.00
142 - 71100 - 116 - 100 - Q0011 - Teachers $111,302.00 ($17,202.22) $94,099.78
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00001 - Educational Assistants $20,129.00 ($72.00) $20,057.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00002 - Educational Assistants $53,780.00 ($439.00) $53,341.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 0QO05 - Educational Assistants $34,561.00 ($6,679.00) $27,882.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00006 - Educational Assistants $81,501.00 ($498.00) $81,003.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00007 - Educational Assistants $26,545.00 ($265.00) $26,280.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 0DODS - Educational Assistants $33,197.00 {$259.00) $32,938.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00010 - Educational Assistants $70.139.00 {$800.05) $69,338.95
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00011 - Educational Assistants $44 115.00 ($1,086.00) $43,029.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00018 - Educational Assistants $54,765.00 ($656.00) $54,109.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 100 - 00019 - Educational Assistants $55,753.00 ($548.00) $55,205.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00001 - Social Security $8,277.00 ($5.00) $8,272.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00002 - Social Security $3,335.00 ($28.00) $3,307.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - Q0005 - Social Security $2,143.00 {$414.00) $1,729.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - D0QQ6 - Social Security $5,054.00 {$31.00) $5,023.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00007 - Social Security $4,525.00 {$17.00) $4,508.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - Q0008 - Social Security $2.059.00 ($16.00) $2,043.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00011 - Social Security $9,636.00 ($1,134.00) $8,502.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00018 - Social Security $6,134.00 ($41.00) $6,093.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - Q0019 - Social Security $3.457.00 {$34.00) $3,423.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - 100 - 00020 - Social Security $2,655.00 ($32.00) $2,623.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00006 - State Retirement $1,092.00 ($8.00) $1,084.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00007 - State Retirement $5,297.00 {$6.00) $5,291.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00008 - State Retirement $1,103.00 {$9.00) $1,094.00

(Continued on next page)




(Continued from previous page)

142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00011 - State Retirement $11,431.00 ($1,767.00) $9,664.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00019 - State Retirement $1,103.00 {$9.00) $1,094.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 100 - 00020 - State Retirement $1,060.00 ($14.00) $1,046.00
142 - 71100 - 206 - 100 - - Life Insurance $113.00 {$113.00) $0.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00001 - Employer Medicare $1,936.00 ($1.00) $1,935.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00002 - Employer Medicare $780.00 ($6.00) $774.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 000Q5 - Employer Medicare $502.00 ($97.00) $405.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00006 - Employer Medicare $1,182.00 ($7.00) $1,175.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00007 - Employer Medicare $1,059.00 ($4.00) $1,055.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00008 - Employer Medicare $482.00 ($4.00) $478.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00011 - Employer Medicare $2,254.00 {$271.54) $1,982 46
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00018 - Employer Madicare $1,435.00 ($10.00) $1,425.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00019 - Employer Medicare $809.00 {$8.00) $801.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 100 - 00020 - Employer Medicare $621.00 ($7.00) $614.00
142 - 71100 - 429 - 100 - 00018 - Instructional Supplies & Materials $7,837.00 {$2,500.00) $5,437.00
142 - 71100 - 722 - 100 - - Regular Instruction Equipment $604,403.35 ($23,000.00) $581,403 35

TOTAL: $1,583,470.35 $0.00 $1,583,470.35
FUND BALANCES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET

Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj

TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-10 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schoals has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the need exists to reaiign appropriations under the District Priority School Improvement Grant to provide for
additional equipment needs by reducing in-service/staff development by funds not anticipated to be needed for
such purpose, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 9th day of Febtuary, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT  J
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: GRANT REALIGNMENT
SECTION 2. Al resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 9th day of February, 2021

APPROVED;

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2-10 BOE

EXHIBIT: J

FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: GRANT REALIGNMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line $Fnd SFunct SOb
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASFE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 71100 - 722 - 110 - 00008 - Regular Instruction Equipment $74,685.00 $4,000.00 $78,685.00
142 - 72210 - 524 - 110 - - In Service/Staff Development $40,672.00 (%4,000.00) $36,672.00
TOTAL: $115 357.00 $0.00 $115,357.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RECORD GF BID SOLICITATION

Place Check Mark in Applicabie Box: Formal o~ Informal

Date Bids Requested [~ 14-21 Opened _ [~ - 2031

Requisitioned By B;b{_?ft &&J‘f)gc h[ Department %OE

Itern {s) Requested:
Swp Jus Z?Lu;omé'-ﬂ" / JHS Cﬁ(‘rﬂep'/""{)
Dc; [gn,{ ds Ia/ﬂ,’da#a( at_MNov. !7“ ngba Se-S.S.bMMCQA‘A{j

Account/Object Code Number:

P.O. Number (FMS Use):

vendors Solicited Bid Price

cf\ﬂcf Séf'bef’_i i‘g /Dﬂm —ﬁvr all éwplus @a:’pmaﬂf'

Recommendation for Contract Award: CAAd 51‘.’4'&/5

Rasis of Recommendation for Contract Award: Oy/g 6jdc‘/€f T AiS /5 Q/Jo
7

+he (ecommenclation of “Robbie Lfc;%ﬁw/y" /45 508 1.
Dicectot. [see slteekod)

Submitted by: Approved By:




Lisa Bowlin
[ L A GO A,

From: Robbie Heatherly <robbie heatherly@ccpstn.net>
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 8:07 AM

To: l.isa Bowlin

Subject: Bid

Attachments: Bid Solicitation.pdf

| recommend the bid go to the only bidder, Chad Seiber.

Robbie Heatherly
Assistant Director
Campbell County Schools



MINUTES

PAGE 3

NOVEMBER 17, 2020
REGULAR SESSION MEETING

143 School Cafeteria Fund. Balance sheet as of September 30, 2020,
Cash with Trustee — 409,312.08

Total Revenues - $840.271.58

Percent of Budget - 19.0%

Total Expenditures - $1,019,306.70

Percent of Budget — 22.8%

Karen Henegar gave a detailed summary of the September 30, 2020, Monthly Financial Reports
and request if there were no questions they be approved at this time.

Maotion by Lester. second by Lasley to approve the September 30, 2020, Monthly Financial
Reports,

Byrge-yes, Creekmore-absent due to connection, Ficlds-absent, Heatherly-yes, James-yes,
Lester-yes, Miller-ves. Morgan-ves. Ridenour-ves. Motion Passed,

B. Approve Budget Amendments and Resolutions.

Karen Henegar gave a detailed summary of the November 2020 Budget Amendments and
Resolutions and request if there were no questions they be approved at this time.

Motion by James, second by Heatherly to approve the November 2020 Budget Amendments and
Resolutions.

Byrge-yes, Creekmore-absent due to connection, Fields-absent, Heatherly-yes, James-yes,
Lester-yes. Miller-ves. Morgan-ves, Ridenour-ves. Motion Passed.

C. Reviewing of Bids. Nothing at this time.

Motion by Ridenour, second by Miller 1o approve all items of 8-D 1, 2. 3, and 4.
Byrge-yes, Creekmore-yes, Fields-absent. Heatherly-ves. James-yes, Lasley-yes, Lester-ves,
Milier-yes, Morgan-yes, Ridenour-yes. Mation Passed.

D. Request permission to advertise Bids.
I. Declared dilapidated items to be sold as surplus bv sealed bids.
JHS Carpentry
DeWalt 127 Compound Saw #1410970745
Makita Miter Saw #{410941828
Powermatic Drill Press - #1410911641
Powermatic Lathe #141091165]
Powermatic Table Saw ¥1410970743
Powematic Planners - #1410970746 142-71300-730-806
Delta Band Saw - #1410970750
Delta Shaper - 21410970748



EMBER 17, 2020
U{ AR SESSION MEETING

o

j R AN

L.," -ﬂ"

Delia Sander - £1410970749
Della Edger - #1410976G747
Delia Hollow Chisel - #023660Q
Ryobi Drill Press - #C0130-07333
770 Fower Delux Powershop radial Arm Saw
2. Request peraission to advertise bids for (2) Single Combi Ovens. Vhess w4l
be for Campbell Cs aum {-'ioh Schocl and Jellico High School.
{2} Steamers for Jeckabore Middle and Jellico Elementary Schools.
raising Pan
These diems I request will be paid for with School Nutrition Fund Balance,

(92

EF

E. (1) Consider approving Group Buying Authorization request for Food Service
Purchases.
Motion by Ridenour, second by Miller 1o approve Group buying Authorization.
Byrge-ves. Creckmore-ves. Ficlds-absent, Heatherlv-ves, James-ves, Lasley-ves, Lester- -yes,
Miller-yes, Morgan-ves, Ridenour-ves. Motion Passed.

E. Request permission to accept renewal of contracts. Nothing at this time.

F. Update from Faye Comer regarding individual school activity funds, Ms. Comer

stated school audits should be finished within the nexi ? weeks,
IX. Items for Action:

A Consider approving Resolution in Support of Basic Education Program licld
Havraless Legislation for the 2021-2022 School Year.

votion by Lesier, second by Miller o approve Resolution in Supperl of BEP [eld Harinless
Legislation for the 2021-2022 School Year.

Byrge-yes, Cicekmore-yes, Fields-absent, Heatherly-ves, James-yes, Lasley-ves, Lester-yes,
Miller-yes, Morgan-ves. Ridenour-ves, Motion Passed.

B Consider approving participation in Mentors Matter Recruitment (MMR)
initiative.
~otion by James. second by Laslev 1o approve partictpation in Mentors Matter Recruitment
nitiative.
Bvrge-ves, Crecluncre-ves, Fields-aheent, Heatherlv-ves, James-ves. Lasley-ves. Lesier-ves,
Miller-yes, Morgan-ves. Ridencur-yes. Motion Passed.



RECORD OF BID SOLICITATION

Place Check Mark in Applicable Box: Formal / Informat

Date Bids Requested __/ =/t | Opened ___| ~ 2§~

Requisitioned By YAl Cauuc»-? Department ]tcj\w /O:?V
_ /

Item (s) Requested:

"Re-b1d 560,{!'4(?' Camera f?m}omm'f

Account/Object Code Number:

P.O. Number (FMS Use):

Vendors Sclicited Bid Price
Kenidall Eloctye £ 578 4p

C&\./?é/ﬂ / -zcﬁmo/?/q/}rs, L. A 41 %433 AS

Recommendation for Contract Award: /(eda. // fﬂ: 07{0‘0

Basis of Recommendation for Contract Award: ¢s+ hid v Mmeet @cqﬁ&:ﬁbﬂs-
[

This is alsp the recommendatipn o # Steohnie Lvey witl
7 7
The ’f'cofwo/ogtf 4{,7,_,,-/-. L/.f(!_ ﬁﬂéfi(/@w{/

Submitted by: Approved By:




JOHMNNY BYRGE, Chawrman
1052 Rase Hill Drive
LaFolette, Ty I77€8

JEFFREY MILLER, Go-Chair
208 Glage Springs Road
LaFoYette, TH 37756

LiISA FIELDS
1648 Deearisid Yyay
LaFolatte, TN 37765

BRENT LESTER,
180 8. Village Lare
LaFoiieite, TN 377EE

SHARCH RIDENOUR
286 Middiesboro Road
LaFgiiette, TN 37765

CAMPBELL COUNTY

Woard of Education

172 Valley Street
Jacksboro, Tennessee 37757
Phone: 423-562-8377, Fax: 423-566-7562

Jennifer Fields
Director of Schools

CLCTV security camera bid recommendation

CCTV security camera bid(s} were opened on Thursday January 28, 2021.

Kendall Electric-$ 2,578.48

Central Technaologies-$6,433.25

FAYE HEATHERLY
148 Colanial Heights
LaFgiiatie, TH 37785

JOSH JAMES
140 Mourtain View Rd.
Jacksboro, TN 37757

RONNIE LASLEY
1442 Bruce (Gap Road
Canpvitie, TH 37714

CRYSTAL CREERKMORE

112 Ofd Btandare Hollow Reoad

hewcomb, TN 37B1%

STEVE MORGAN
418 Whistle Creek Rosd
Kewcomb, TN 37819

My recommendation is for Kendall Electric as being the only bidder pricing for all items on the bid and
included all documentation required.

Thank you,

(

Stephdnie vey




